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EXPLANATION OF WHY THIS CASE IS NO'T
A CASE OF PUBLIC OR GREA"T GI;NERAL INTERES"I'

This is not a case of public or great general interest because there does not exist a

conflict between the various courts of appeals concerning the application of the excl usion

for criminal acts as found in the homeowner's policy of insurance.

In the Fifth District Court of Appeals' Judginent Entry filed on January 21, 2010,

it was determined that Appellant Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company's Motion to

Certify a Conflict between their opinion and opinions issued by other courts of appeals

was overruled. They held that upon their review of the cases cited by Appellant, that

those cases were factualiy distinguishable from the instant action.

Furthermore, the Fifth District Coru-t of Appeals' Opinion/Judgment Entry filed

December 7, 2009, held that criminal acts exclusions have long been accepted based

upon the rationale providing insurance coverage for criininal acts would encourage anti-

social behavior by shifting the financial burden away froni the wrongdoer. However, the

Fifth District Court of Appeals foiuld that the policy language issue herein to be overly

broad as it applies to Appellee. The language of the exclusion found in Section II,

Subsection 1(b) does not differentiate between damages or injuries intended or

reasonably expected to result and those damages or injuries which are accidental or result

from niere negligent conduct. The Fitth District Court of Appeals goes on to say that the

cases relied upon by Appellant involve situations which the criminal acts exclusion

contains language the wrongdoer knew or ought to have known damage or injury would

result from his or her act.

Appellant's reason for denying its insured a defense and excluding coverage is
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based solely upon Appellee's conduct being criminal in nature. Tlierefore, as to

Appellee's response to Appellant's Memorandum we will respond only to this issue

which Appellec disputes that his conduct was criminal in nature.

The cases cited by Appellant, in support of its position regarding exclusion of

coverage for this incident, clearly reflect an intentional act on the part of the insured. The

cases referred to in Appellant's Memorandum display an act committed by the insured in

wliich the act itself is criminal in nature due to the fact that theinsured's acts would

directly cause the specific result.

The cases that Appellant mentions are clearly distinguishable from the facts in

this case. The conduct of Appellee was not inteutional but negligent. Appellee's

negligence was the proximate cause of the damage that occurred.

ff(June 27, 1997), 2"a Dist.For instance, in Allstate InsuYance Company v. Wolf

No. 15472, the Court held that the criminal act exclusion was enforceable when the

insured committed a crime and that harm was reasonably expected to result from the

crime. However, in Wolff, the exclusion contained the language that Allstate does not

cover bodily injury "which may be reasonably expected to result from the intentional or

criminal acts of an insured person or which are in fact intended by an insured person." Id.

The court cautioned that while it is true that public policy disfavors insuring for certain

injuries stemming from certain criminal acts, it surely does not prohibit coverage for all

injuries resulting from any criminal act. Of course, public policy does not, for example,

proliibit insurance coverage for unexpected injuries stemming from minor traffic offenses

or crimes based upon only negligent acts.
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There is no strong public policy justification for applying the criminal acts exehision

in the Nationwide policy to the acts giving rise to thc instant action. The exclusion is not

restricted to injuries or damage that are reasonably expected but encoinpass accidents

resulting froni negligent conduct. "If the maxim, that no man shall profit frotn his own

wrong [or criminal act], be applied liberally, then the slightest negligence [or most minor

offence] *** would bar recovery. Such a result would be recognized generally as impractical and

unjust." Id. citing Three Sons, Inc. v. Pltoenix In.s. Co. (1970), 257 N.B. 2d 774, quoting MinpsFan

v. Aetna Life Ins. Co. (1936), 3N.E. 2d 17.

Appellee's conduct was not criminal in nature. The act took place during the

Independence Day celebration when it is socially accepted behavior that fireworks are to

be discharged. Appellee took the necessary precautions when discharging the fireworks

by going to an open field, where a school once sat, and a parking lot was located adjacent

to the field. He stuck the bottle rocket nito the ground, he lit it, and it went up in the air

about 15-20 yards and took a 90 degree angle. Appellee immediately stopped

discharging the fireworks, and put the remainder of the fireworks inside the pretnises.

When Appellee catne back out of the premises, he saw a flame in the back of a garage of

an adjacent house. He put his own life in peril by using a hose to try and put out the

flame. Based upon Appellee's actions and reactions it is obvious his conduct was

prohibited and negligent, but not critninal in nature, and for these reasons he was not

charged with criminal damage or arson which are clearly offenses that could be

considered criminal in nature.

Furthermore, the Complaint filed against Appellee dealt with one criminal offense

that being a violation of Massillon City Ordinance Section 1519.04 - Possession Sale or
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Discharge Prohibited, Exception. Appellee pled no contest to a violation of Massillon

City Ordinance Section 1519.04 and was found guilty by Judge Mack. Appellee could

only be sentenced under one subsection of the Massillon City Ord'niance in wliich it is not

clear from court entries joumalizing plea and conviction/disposition which subsection of

the ordinance he was foLmd guilty of.

Therefore, the criminal in nature exclusion should not be considered in this

incident since there is a clearabsenceof criminal intent which would make the exclusion

language too broad aaid against public policy. The acts of Appellee may be wrongful but

not culpable. The policy never defines what is criminal in nature making the exclusion

vague and ambiguous in an attempt by Appellant to rely on this language to avoid their

contractual obligation to their insured to provide coverage for the type of condnet present

in this case and similar situations.

CONCLIlSION

WHEREFORE, Appellee, Corey M. Briggs, hereby request this Court to deny

Appellant Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company, an order granting it a discretionary

Appeal in this case.

^STEPtIEN A". GINFLLA R.
Attorney for Appellee,
Corey M. Briggs
Ohio Sup. Ct. Reg. No. 0037867
3600 Cleveland Avenue, N.W.
Suite 6
Canton, Ohio 44709
Telephone: (330) 492-3636
Fax: (330) 491-1379
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PROOF OF SERVICE

A copy of the foregoing has been sent by ordinary U.S. Mail, postage

prepaid, this l2`1' day of February, 2010, to:

Mark R. Percival, Esq.
1231 Lincolu Way East
Massillon, Ohio 44646

R. Etnmett Moran, Esq.
1200 Fifth Third Center
600 Superior Avenue, East
Cleveland, Ohio 44114-2654

Kirk E. Roman, Esq.
50 S. Main Street
Suite 502
Akron, Ohio 44308

Joyce V. Kimbler, Esq.
50 S. Main Street
Suite 502
Akron, Ohio 44308

Martlra Fox
304 Lorin Place, S.W.
Massillon, Ohio 44646

Rikki Somogy
304 Lorui Place, S.W.
Massillon, Ohio 44646

Trurity Somogy
304 Lorin Place, S.W.
Massillon, Ohio 44646

Xander Garland
304 Lorin Place, S.W.
Massillon, Ohio 44646

Attorney for Defendants, Delbert
"Skip" Demmer, Matthew Denlmer
and Demmer Hardware, Inc.

Attorney for Defendants, Carolyn
(Sue) Hall, Paul Hall and American
Security Insurance Company

Attorney for Appellant
Nationwide Mutual Insurance
Company

Attorney for Appellant
Nationwide Mutual Insurance
Company

Del:endant

Defendant

Defendant

Defendant

Attor-iiey for Appellee,
Corey M. Briggs
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